
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Thursday 18 July 2013 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors John Robson (Chair), David Barker and Clive Skelton  
Adam Hurst (Reserve) 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183 
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 
18 JULY 2013 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and 

public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered 

at the meeting 
 

5. Commons Act 2006 - King's Croft Playing Field, Dore, Sheffield 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 

meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 

•  Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carri
[...]
own as ‘Kings Croft Playing Field’, Dore, Sheffield to 
     be registered as a Town or Village Green. 

 
     The Council held a non-statutory public inquiry chaired by an 
     independent Inspector who considered the application and  
     reported to the Council. The Licensing Committee is invited to 
     consider the report of the independent Inspector and determine 
     whether the above land should be granted Town or Village  
     Green status.  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:   Members are strongly recommended to accept the report and 
    recommendations of the Inspector and to determine that the  
    application to register land at ‘Kings Croft Playing Field’, Dore, 
    Sheffield as a town or village green be rejected and no part of 
    the application Land whether as amended or otherwise be added 
    to the Register of Town and Village Greens because the  
    applicant has failed to establish the necessary criteria contained 
    in section 15(2) of the 2006 Act. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

Background Papers:   Attached to this report 
    (Any further background papers relating to this report can be 
    inspected by contacting the report writer).   
 

Category of Report: OPEN 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Committee Report 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, HEAD OF LICENSING TO 
THE LICENSING COMMITTEE (COMMONS REGISTRATION)   
   

           Ref: 42/13 

COMMONS ACT 2006 
 
Application to register land known as ‘Kings Croft Playing Field’, Dore, Sheffield as a 
Town or Village Green 

 
1.0 Purpose of the report 

 
1.1 To consider an application made under the Commons Act 2006 for land known as 

‘Kings Croft Playing Field’, Dore, Sheffield to be registered as a Town or Village 
Green. 

 
1.2 The Council held a non-statutory public inquiry chaired by an independent Inspector 

who considered the application and reported to the Council. The Licensing 
Committee is invited to consider the report of the independent Inspector Miss Ruth 
Stockley, Barrister, Kings Chambers and determine whether the above land should 
be granted Town or Village Green status and be included in the register. 
 

2.0  The Legislation 
 
2.1 Town and village greens developed under customary law. These were areas of open 
 space, more commonly called “greens”, which had been used by local people, for 
 lawful sports and other pastimes for many years and which came to be recognised 
 and protected by the courts. These areas of open space might include organised or 
 informal games, picnics, fetes, dog walking and similar activities. 
 
2.2  A green can be in private ownership or owned or maintained by town and parish 
 councils. 
 
2.3 These areas of open space or greens can now be protected by making an application 
 for registration as a “town or village green” under Section 15 of the Commons Act 
 2006 (the “Act”). 
 
2.4  Section 4(1) of the Act provides that applications for registering land as “town or 
 village greens” must be made to Sheffield City Council, who is the Commons 
 Registration Authority (CRA) for any land in their area. 
 
2.5 Section 15(1) of the Act states that ‘any person may apply to the CRA to register land 
 as a “town or village green” provided they can establish one of the following tests, 
 namely: 
 

· that Section 15(2) applies if the land has been used ‘as of right’ for lawful 
sports and pastimes for 20 years or more before the date the application is 
made, and this use continues at the date of the application; or 

 

· that Section 15(3) applies where the land has been used for recreational use 
‘as of right’ for 20 years or more, where the use ended no more than two years 
before the date of the application, or  

 

Page 6



· that Section 15(4) applies which makes a special transitional provision where 
recreational use ‘as of right’ for 20 years or more ended before 6 April 2007. In 
such a case, the application must be made within five years of the date the 
use ‘as of right’ ended. 

 
2.6  Whether the application is made under Sections 15(2), 15(3) or 15(4) the application 
 must show that a significant number of local people have indulged in lawful sports or 
 pastimes ‘as of right’ (i.e. without permission, force or secrecy) on the land for at least 
 20 years, rather than ‘by right’ (i.e. in exercise of a legal right to do so). These 
 requirements reflect the ancient law of custom, where long use ‘as of right’ created a 
 presumption that the local inhabitants had established recreational rights over the 
 land in question. 
 
2.7  Section 15(6) of the Act makes it clear that in determining the 20 year period, there 
 is to be disregarded any period during which access to the land was prohibited to 
 members of the public by reason of any enactment. 
 
2.8  Furthermore, Section 15(7) of the Act states that –  
 

(a) where persons indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes immediately 
before access to the land is prohibited (as specified in subsection 6 above), 
those persons are to be regarded as continuing so to indulge; and 

 
(b) where permission is granted in respect of use of the land for the purposes of 

lawful sports and pastimes, the permission is to be disregarded in determining 
whether persons continue to indulge in lawful sports and pastimes on the land 
“as of right”. 

 
2.9  The current application has been made under Section 15(2). 
 
3.0 Background  

 
3.1 The Council received an application to register land known as ‘Kings Croft Playing 

Field’, Dore, Sheffield.  The original application Form 44 and plan is attached at 
Appendix ‘A’.   

 
3.2 On the 29th March 2012, the Licensing Committee (Commons Registration) 

considered a report concerning the above application and determined that in view of 
all the circumstances outlined, a non-statutory public inquiry should be held with a 
view to undertaking a further and more detailed examination of the issues raised and 
evidence submitted by the applicant and the objectors. 

 
3.3 Miss Ruth Stockley, a barrister with experience of village green registration matters, 

was appointed as Inspector in relation to the non-statutory public inquiry. This was 
held over four days, namely between 12th November 2012 and 15th November 2012 
inclusive. 

 
3.4 The applicant and objectors were informed of the non-statutory public inquiry. The 

following confirmed to be formal objectors in relation to the public inquiry: 
  

· Sheffield City Council (as land owner) 

· Mr Andrew Miller 

· Reverend Dr Michael Hunter 
  
 Page 7



3.5 The full report of the Inspector is attached at Appendix ‘B’. The report sets out the 
law; the evidence heard and recommendations. 

 
3.6 The Council cannot delegate the decision making process to the independent 

Inspector as the decision is for the Council and under part 3 of the Council’s 
Constitution the functions of the Licensing Committee (Commons Registration) 
include determining village green applications.  It should be emphasised that the 
Inspector’s report is not binding on the Council, and the Council must consider the 
Inspectors report and decide whether it agrees with the Inspector’s conclusions on 
the key issues.  However if the Council were to disagree with any finding in the 
report, it would need to explain its reasoning. 

 
4.0 The Inspector’s Report 
 
4.1 In the report the Inspector makes clear that the burden of proving that the land has 

become a village green by satisfying each element of the statutory criteria rests with 
the Applicant and the standard of proof is the balance of probabilities.  

 
4.2 The application seeks the registration of the Land by virtue of the operation of section 

15(2) of the 2006 Act. Under that provision, land is to be registered as a town or 
village green where:- 

 
 “(a) a significant number of the inhabita
[...]
e made in both oral and written evidence to recreational activities 

such as dog walking, general walking, children’s play, cycling, football, blackberry 
picking, sledging, church barbeques and a performance of the Millennium Play being 
held on the Land. 

 
5.3.3 Whilst the Inspector accepted that the Application Land has been used for these 

purposes, the fundamental issue in relation to this element of the statutory criteria is 
whether those activities have taken place on the Land to a sufficient extent and 
degree throughout the relevant 20 year period to enable town or village green rights 
to be established over the Land. 

 
5.3.4 It was found that some lawful sports and pastimes have been carried out on the Land 

during the relevant 20 year period. 
 
5.4. Locality or Neighbourhood within a Locality 
 
5.4.1 There were no issues found in relation to this part of the statutory criteria. 
 
5.4.2 The Inspector concludes in paragraph 7.18 of the report that she has no hesitation in 

finding that Dore Village is a qualifying neighbourhood within the meaning of section 
15(2) of the 2006 Act. 

 
5.5 Use “As of Right” 
 
5.5.1  7.19 to 7.25 of the Inspectors report highlights the statutory criteria of the Land being 

used ‘as of right’ (i.e. without permission, force or secrecy). 
 
5.5.2 The Inspector made the point in her report that the requirement that the use be 

without force in order to be “as of right” does not merely require the use to be without 
physical force, such as by breaking down a fence. It must also not be contentious. 

 
5.5.3  The Inspector found on the evidence on the balance of probabilities that the use has 

been demonstrated to have been ‘as of right’ throughout the relevant 20 year period, 
and so that element of the statutory criteria has been established. 

 
5.6  Sufficiency of Use 
 
5.6.1  This part of the statutory criteria was significantly in dispute between the applicant 

and the objectors, namely whether there has b
[...]
tion Site Boundary Plan; 

 

· That the Application Land comprises land that is capable of registration as a town 
or village green in principle; 

 

· That the relevant 20 year period is 6 March 1988 until 6 March 2008; 
 

· That Dore Village is a qualifying neighbourhood within the qualifying locality of 
the administrative area of Sheffield City Council; 

 

· That some lawful sports and pastimes have been carried out on the Application 
Land during the relevant 20 year period; 

 

· That the use of the Land for lawful sports and pastimes has been as of right 
throughout the relevant 20 year period; 

 

· That the Application Land has not been used for lawful sports and pastimes 
throughout the relevant 20 year period to a sufficient extent and continuity to 
have created a town or village green; 

 

· That the use of the Application Land for lawful sports and pastimes has 
accordingly not been carried out by a significant number of the inhabitants of any 
qualifying locality or neighbourhood within a locality throughout the relevant 20 
year period; and 

 

· That the use of the Application Land for lawful sports and pastimes continued 
until the date of the Application. 

 
6.2 Inspectors Recommendation 
 
6.2.1 The Inspector recommends to the Registration Authority to reject the application and 

should not add the application Land whether as amended or otherwise, to its register 
of town and village greens on the specific grounds that: 

 
1. The Applicant has failed to establish that the Application Land has been used for 

lawful sports and pastimes to a sufficient extent and continuity throughout the 
relevant 20 year period to have created a town or village green; and 

Page 11



2. The Applicant has accordingly failed to establish that the use of the Application 
Land has been by a significant number of the inhabitants of any qualifying locality 
or neighbourhood within a locality throughout the relevant 20 year period. 

 
7.0 Legal Implications  
 
7.1 The Council must determine the application in accordance with the statutory criteria.  

Members are required to carefully consider the report of the Independent Inspector 
which sets out the law and the evidence pertaining to the application and Members 
must determine the application in accordance with the requirements of the legislation.   

 
7.2 This is a quasi-judicial process and consequently Members must consider whether 

they have an interest which would prevent them from taking part in the decision 
making process.  

  
7.3 Registration of the village green does not place the Council under any duty to 

maintain it. 
 
8.0 Risk Management  
 
8.1 There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision but interested parties could 

challenge the decision by applying for Judicial Review on limited grounds.  A failure 
to determine the application in accordance with the law or at all will leave the Council 
exposed to Judicial Review or a claim of maladministration by the Local Government 
Ombudsman. 

 
9.0 Financial Implications 
  
9.1 Significant costs have been incurred in undertaking the Independent Public Inquiry, 

approximately £20,000. 
 
9.2 Members should note that if an interested party does challenge the decision 

significant legal costs are likely to be incurred by the Council 
 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 Following the non-statutory public inquiry, the Inspector has concluded that the 

relevant statutory criteria have not been satisfied in relation to the application Land 
and that consequently no part of it should be registered as a town or village green. 

 
10.2 Members are strongly recommended to accept the report and recommendations of 

the Inspector and to determine that the application to register land at ‘Kings Croft 
Playing Field’, Dore, Sheffield as a town or village green be rejected and no part of 
the application Land whether as amended or otherwise be added to the Register of 
Town and Village Greens because the applicant has failed to establish the necessary 
criteria contained in section 15(2) of the 2006 Act. 

 
Stephen Lonnia, 
Chief Licensing Officer 
Head of Licensing  
Business Strategy and Regulation 
Place Portfolio 
Block C, Staniforth Road Depot 
Sheffield, S9 3HD.         1st July 2013 
 Page 12



Appendix ‘A’ 

Page 13



Page 14



 Page 15



 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Page 16



 

 

Page 17



 

 Page 18



 

 

Page 19



 

 

Page 20



 

 
Page 21



 

 

Page 22



 

 
Page 23



Appendix ‘B’ 

Page 24



IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND KNOWN AS KINGS CROFT 

PLAYING FIELD, DORE, SHEFFIELD 

AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN 

 

 

 

 

REPORT 

of Miss Ruth Stockley 

14 February 2013 

 

 

Sheffield City Council 

Block C 

Staniforth Road 

Sheffield 

S9 3HD 

Ref: SR 

 

Application No: 2009/1/5234

Page 25



IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND KNOWN AS KINGS CROFT 

PLAYING FIELD, DORE, SHEFFIELD 

AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

REPORT 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This Report relates to an Application (“the Application”) made under section 15(1) of the Commons 

Act 2006 (“the 2006 Act”) to register land known as Kings Croft Playing Field, Dore, Sheffield (“the Land”) 

as a town or village green. Under the 2006 Act, Sheffield City Council, as the Registration Authority, is 

required to register land as a town or village green where the relevant statutory requirements have been met. 

The Registration Authority instructed me to hold a non-statutory public inquiry into the Application, to 

consider all the evidence and then to prepare a Report containing my findings and recommendations for 

consideration by the Authority. 

1.2 I held such an Inquiry over 4 days, namely between 12 November 2012 and 15 November 2012 

inclusive. I also undertook an accompanied site visit on 15 N
[...]
 orienteering. In 

addition, before and after school, school children run and play on the Land as it is part of the  School 

grounds. 

Oral Evidence of Reverend Dr Michael Hunter Objecting to the Application 

4.62 Reverend Dr Michael Hunter
64

 lived at The Vicarage, 51 Vicarage Lane between 2002 and 2012 

during which he was the Vicar of Dore. The Vicarage abuts the Land. His perception from when he was 

                                                           
63

 He provided his own Objector’s Bundle together with a separate witness statement. 
64

 He provided his own Objector’s Bundle together with a separate witness statement. Page 54



resident at The Vicarage over that period was that the Land was being used far more by Dore Primary School 

than by others. The community of Dore comprises some 7000; representations in support of the Application 

have been made by only 60. Moreover, all the witnesses in support of the Application and the compliers of the 

evidence questionnaires in support are around his age or older. They are not representative of the community 

as a whole. The spirit of the law contained in section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 should require users to be 

representative of a cross section of the community which they are not in this case. Those responsible for the 

Application have misjudged the views of the wider community. Such imbalance in the community has made 

the Application inherently flawed. 

Written Evidence Objecting to the Application 

4.63 In addition to the evidence of witnesses who appeared at the Inquiry, I have also considered and had 

regard to all the written evidence submitted in support of the Objection to the Application by Sheffield City 

Council in the form of additional witness statements and questionnaires in support of the Objection which are 

contained in that Objector’s Bundle. However, in relation to such written evidence, I refer to and repeat my 

observations in paragraph 4.35 above that whilst such written evidence must be taken into account, I and the 

Registration Authority must bear in mind that it has not been tested by cross examination. Hence, particularly 

where it is in conflict with any oral evidence given to the Inquiry, I have attributed such evidence less weight 

as it was not subject to cross examination. 

THIRD PARTY EVIDENCE 

4.64 During the Inquiry, I invited any other persons who wished to give evidence to do so. There 

were no such other persons who gave any additional evidence. 

5. THE LEGAL FRAMEWORK 

5.1 I shall set out below the relevant basic legal framework within which I have to form my conclusions 

and the Registration Authority has to reach its decision. I shall then proceed to apply the legal position to the 

facts I find based on the evidence that has been adduced as set out above. 

Commons Act 2006 

5.2 The Application was made pursuant to the Commons Act 2006. That Act requires each 

registration authority to maintain a register of town and village greens within its area. Section 15 Page 55



provides for the registration of land as a town or village green where the relevant statutory criteria are 

established in relation to such land. 

 

5.3 The Application seeks the registration of the Land by virtue of the operation of section 15(2) 

of the 2006 Act. Under that provision, land is to be registered as a town or village green where:- 

“(a) a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood within 

a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the land for a 

period of at least 20 years;  and 

(b)     they continue to do so at the time of the application.” 

 

5.4 Therefore, for the Application to succeed, it must be established that:- 

(i) the Application Land comprises “land” within the meaning of the 2006 Act; 

(ii) the Land has been used for lawful sports and pastimes; 

(iii) such use has been for a period of not less than 20 years; 

(i
[...]
 as the Application 

Land would be reduced in extent rather than increased, with no additional area of land being added, it does not 

seem to me that any prejudice or unfairness would be caused to any person in the circumstances. 

6.4 Consequently, I recommend that it would be reasonable and appropriate for the Registration Authority 

to exercise its discretion to allow the amendment as sought by the Applicant so that the Application Land is 

reduced in extent in accordance with the Amended Application Site Boundary Plan. The remainder of this 

Report is written on that basis, and all further references to “the Land” are to the Application as sought to be 

so amended. 

The Newhaven Point  

Page 62



6.5 At the Inquiry, the Objector Sheffield City Council raised a legal issue over the effect of the 

Newhaven Port
86

 case on the Application. The Applicant disputed the applicability of the principles in that 

case to the Application and, in addition, contended that the Application was not affected by those principles on 

its facts in any event. 

6.6 That legal issue was expressed by the Objector to be “a discrete one”.
87

 I agree. Moreover, in the light 

of my findings and recommendations below, it does not seem to me to be necessary for that issue to be 

determined in this case given the particular circumstances. I am also very mindful that the High Court decision 

of Ouseley J. is currently subject to an appeal to the Court of Appeal, and further, that there is a real likelihood 

that the Court of Appeal’s decision could ultimately be appealed to the Supreme Court. 

6.7 Given those circumstances, it appears to me that the Application can be determined without a decision 

being reached upon that discrete legal issue which is currently before the Courts, and that such an approach 

would be the most expeditious means of approaching this Application. I have therefore not expressed a finding 

on that issue in this Report. However, if any Party, o
[...]
rted over the Land. 

Use by a Significant Number of the Inhabitants of the Neighbourhood 

7.47 Given my above finding, it follows that I consequently also find that the Land has accordingly not 

been used by a significant number of the inhabitants of Dore Village for lawful sports and pastimes as of right 

throughout the relevant 20 year period. 

Continuation of Use 

7.48 The final element of the statutory criteria is whether the qualifying use continued up until the date of 

the Application which I have found to be 6 March 2008. The evidence on that issue is undisputed. I find that 

the current fence which prevented access to the part of the Land shaded blue on the Amended Application Site 

Boundary Plan was erected by the School on 14 December 2009, and that the use of the Land continued as it 

had previously until that date. Hence, that particular element of the statutory criteria has been satisfied. 

8. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION 

8.1 My overall conclusions are therefore as follows:- 

8.1.1 That it is appropriate to amend the boundaries of the Application Land to those identified on 

the Applicant’s Amended Application Site Boundary Plan; 

8.1.2 That the Application Land comprises land that is capable of registration as a town or village 

green in principle; Page 77



8.1.3 That the relevant 20 year period is 6 March 1988 until 6 March 2008; 

8.1.4 That Dore Village is a qualifying neighbourhood within the qualifying locality of the 

administrative area of Sheffield City Council; 

8.1.5 That some lawful sports and pastimes have been carried out on the Application Land during 

the relevant 20 year period; 

8.1.6 That the use of the Land for lawful sports and pastimes has been as of right throughout the 

relevant 20 year period; 

8.1.7 That the Application Land has not been used for lawful sports and pastimes throughout the 

relevant 20 year period to a sufficient extent and continuity to have created a town or village 

green; 

8.1.8 That the use of the Application Land for lawful sports and pastimes has accordingly not been 

carried out by a significant number of the inhabitants of any qualifying locality or 

neighbourhood within a locality throughout the relevant 20 year period; and 

8.1.9 That the use of the Application Land for lawful sports and pastimes continued until the date of 

the Application. 

8.2 In view of those conclusions, it is my recommendation that the Registration Authority should reject 

the Application and should not add the Application Land, whether as amended or otherwise, to its register of 

town and village greens on the specific grounds that:- 

8.2.1 The Applicant has failed to establish that the Application Land has been used for lawful sports 

and pastimes to a sufficient extent and continuity throughout the relevant 20 year period to 

have created a town or village green; and 

8.2.2 The Applicant has accordingly failed to establish that the use of the Application Land has 

been by a significant number of the inhabitants of any qualifying locality or neighbourhood 

within a locality throughout the relevant 20 year period. 

9. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Page 78



9.1 Finally, I would like to thank the Applicant and the Objectors for providing all the documentation to 

me in advance of the Inquiry and for the very helpful manner in which the respective cases were presented to 

the Inquiry. I would also like to thank all the witnesses who attended the Inquiry as they each gave their 

evidence in a clear, succinct and frank manner. I would further like to express my gratitude to the 

representatives from the Registration Authority for their significant administrative assistance prior to and 

during the Inquiry. 

9.2 I am sure that the Registration Authority will ensure that all Parties are provided with a copy of this 

Report, and that it will then take time to consider all the contents of this Report prior to proceeding to reach its 

decision. 

 

 

RUTH A. STOCKLEY 

 

14 February 2013 

 

 

 

Kings Chambers 

36 Young Street Manchester M3 3FT  

5 Park Square East Leeds LS1 2NE 

and 

Embassy House, 60 Church Street, Birmingham B3 2DJ 

 

  

Page 79



Appendix ‘C’ 

Page 80



 

  

Page 81



Appendix ‘D’ 
 

 

 

 

  

Page 82



 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Commons Act 2006 - King's Croft Playing Field, Dore, Sheffield



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee (Commons Registration) 
 

Meeting held 18 July 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), David Barker, Adam Hurst and 

Clive Skelton 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence.  Councillor Adam Hurst attended as a 
reserve Member and was invited to stay. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

COMMONS ACT 2006 - KING'S CROFT PLAYING FIELD, DORE, SHEFFIELD 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application to register 
land known as “Kings Croft Playing Field”, Dore, Sheffield, as a Town or Village 
Green. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Sue Hopkinson, Headteacher, Dore Primary School 

(objector) and Andrew Miller (objector), Shimla Finch, Principal Licensing Officer 
and Clerk to the Registration Authority, Louise Slater (Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee (Commons Registration)) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Shimla Finch presented the report to the Sub-Committee (Commons Registration) 

and stated that the Council had held a non-statutory public inquiry, chaired by an 
independent Inspector who considered the application, heard representations from 
the applicant and objectors and reported back to the Council.  The Sub-Committee 
(Commons Registration) were asked to consider the report of the independent 
Inspector and determine whether the land should be granted Town or Village 
Green status and be included in the register. 

  
4.4 Shimla Finch outlined the legislation, criteria and background to the application and 

the Inspector’s conclusions and recommendations. 
  
4.5 Members were strongly advised to accept the report and recommendations of the 

Inspector and to determine that the application to register land at “Kings Croft 
Playing Field”, Dore, Sheffield as a Town or Village Green be rejected and no part 
of the application Land, whether as amended or otherwise, be added to the 
Register of Town and Village Greens because the applicant had failed to establish 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 18.07.2013 

Page 2 of 2 
 

the necessary criteria contained in Section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006. 
  
4.6 Councillor John Robson asked Members if they were willing to consider the report 

in open session, to which they agreed and also asked Louise Slater if any legal 
advice on the report was required.  Louise Slater stated that the findings in the 
report were clear and she saw no reason to go against the recommendations. 

  
4.7 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, including the independent inspector’s report and the comments now 
made, the Sub-Committee determines that the application for the registration of 
“Kings Croft Playing Field”, Dore as a Village Green, under Section 15(2) of the 
Commons Act 2006 be rejected on the specific grounds that: 

  
 (a) the Applicant had failed to establish that the Application Land has been used 

for lawful sports and pastimes to a sufficient extent and continuity throughout 
the relevant 20 year period to have created a town or village green; and 

  
 (b) the Applicant had accordingly failed to establish that the use of the 

Application Land has been by a significant number of the inhabitants of any 
qualifying locality or neighbourhood within a locality throughout the relevant 
20 year period. 

 


